HE304

HEALTH ACT 1911

HEALTH (PESTICIDES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (NO. 3) 1992

Made by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council on the advice of the Pesticides Advisory Committee.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Health (Pesticides) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1992.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations, the Health (Pesticides) Regulations 1956^* are referred to as the principal regulations.

Regulation 63 amended

3. Regulation 63 (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "fee of \$230." and substituting the following —

- " fee of
 - (a) \$230; or
 - (b) \$115, if the application is received by the Executive Director, Public Health, before 1 July of the year in which the licence applied for will expire.

".

Regulation 68 amended

4. Regulation 68 (c) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "fee of \$115." and substituting the following —

- " fee of
 - (i) \$115, if the application is for a full pesticides licence other than referred to in subparagraph (ii);

- (ii) \$57.50, if the application is for a full pesticides licence and the application is received by the Executive Director, Public Health before 1 July of the year in which the licence applied for will expire; or
- (iii) \$115, if the application is for a provisional pesticides licence.

[* Reprinted in the Gazette of 7 April 1989 at pp. 891-944 with corrigendum in the Gazette of 28 April 1989. For amendments to 15 September 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, pp. 370-2, and Gazettes of 15 May 1992 at p. 1987 and 7 August 1992 at pp. 3862-3.]

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.

".